6889/17   PL/VK/mz 1
 DG B 1C  EN
Council of the
European Union
Brussels, 3 March 2017
(OR. en)
6889/17
SOC 164

39. Fund and support awareness-raising initiatives on equality and the employment rights of
women and men workers, as well as on the benefits of lifelong learning and the services
available to guide and assist low-skilled persons who wish to enhance their employability,
including in the implementation of the New Skills Agenda for Europe.
6889/17   PL/VK/mz 14
ANNEX II DG B 1C  EN
ANNEX II
References
1. EU Legislation:
- Council Directive 92/85/EEC of 19 October 1992 on the introduction of measures to
encourage improvements in the safety and health at work of pregnant workers and
workers who have recently given birth or are breastfeeding (tenth individual Directive
within the meaning of Article 16 (1) of Directive 89/391/EEC)
- Council Directive 2000/78/EC of 27 November 2000 establishing a general framework
for equal treatment in employment and occupation (OJ L 303, 2.12.2000, p. 16)
- Directive 2004/113/EC of 13 December 2004 implementing the principle of equal
treatment between men and women in the access to and supply of goods and services
(OJ L 373, 21.12.2004 p. 37)
- Directive 2006/54/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 5 July 2006 on
the implementation of the principle of equal opportunities and equal treatment of men
and women in matters of employment and occupation (recast). (OJ L 204, 26.7.2006,
p. 23)
- Directive 2008/104/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council, of 19 November
2008, on temporary agency work
- Council Directive 2010/18/EU of 8 March 2010 implementing the revised Framework
Agreement on parental leave concluded by BUSINESSEUROPE, UEAPME, CEEP and
ETUC and repealing Directive 96/34/EC (Text with EEA relevance), OJ L 68,
18.3.2010, p. 13–20
- Directive 2010/41/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 7 July 2010 on
the application of the principle of equal treatment between men and women engaged in
an activity in a self-employed capacity and repealing Council Directive 86/613/EEC (OJ
L 180, 15.7.2010, p.1)

replacing_maternity_leave_directive_en.pdf
- Why older women are much more exposed to the risk of poverty than older men (14
October 2015), Evidence in Focus.
- Communication from the Commission: A New Skills Agenda for Europe: Working
together to strengthen human capital, employability and competitiveness.
(COM(2016) 381 final)
- Commission Staff Work Document "2015 Report on equality between women and men
in the European Union" (SWD (2016) 54 final)
- Communication from the Commission "Action Plan on the integration of third country
nationals" (COM (2016) 377 final)
- Education and Training Monitor, 2016
6889/17   PL/VK/mz 18
ANNEX II DG B 1C  EN